2024 Teachers’ Pension Plan Annual Report 54

Financial Instruments (continued)
Interest rate sensitivity
The Plan’s investments in fixed income and fixed income related derivatives are
sensitive to interest rate movements. The following table represents the assets held
in the Plan as at December 31, subject to interest rate changes, average duration
due to a one percent increase (decrease) in interest rate and the change in fair
value of those assets:

ii.   Market price risk
Market price risk is the risk of fluctuation in market values of investments from
influences specific to a particular investment or from influences on the market as a
whole, such as geopolitical risk. Market price risk does not include interest rate risk
and foreign currency risk which are also discussed in this note. As all of the Plan’s
financial instruments are carried at fair value with fair value changes recognized in
the statement of changes in financial position, all changes in market conditions will
directly result in an increase (decrease) in net assets. Market price risk is managed
by the Plan through the construction of a diversified portfolio of instruments
traded on various markets and across various industries.

2024 2023

Interest rate sensitive assets $ 991,810 $ 927,644

Average duration for 1% increase in interest rates (4.5) (4.2)

Sensitivity to 1% increase in interest rates (44,103) (39,274)

Fair value after 1% increase in rates $ 947,707 $ 888,370

Average duration for 1% decrease in interest rates 4.5 4.2

Sensitivity to 1% decrease in interest rates 44,103 39,274

Fair value after 1% decrease in rates $ 1,035,913 $ 966,918

(in thousands of dollars)

Notes to Financial Statements

2024 Teachers’ Pension Plan Annual Report 55

Financial Instruments (continued)

Market sensitivity
The Plan’s investments in equities are sensitive to market fluctuations. The
following table represents the change in fair value of the Plan’s investment in
public equities due to a ten percent increase (decrease) in fair market values as at
December 31:

iii.  Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of loss in the event the counterparty to a transaction fails to
discharge an obligation and causes the other party to incur a loss. Credit risk is